assets relating to state net operating loss carryforwards resulted in the deferred tax benefit as originally reported
for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the unaudited third quarter of 2003 being understated by $1.7 million.
In February 2005, we determined that we improperly corrected for the errors in the deferred tax computations
through an adjustment to the effective tax rate for 2004 rather than through the restatement of our prior period
financial statements.

(d)  In connection with the release of the valuation allowance in the third quarter 2003, $6.5 million of deferred tax
assets associated with acquired net operating loss carryforwards were realizable and should have been, recorded
as a deferred tax asset. Originally, we believed this deferred tax asset was limited due to provisions of the Internal
Revenue Code Section 382. This error resulted in deferred tax assets being understated and goodwill being
overstated in each of the periods beginning in the third quarter 2003.

As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts in the consolidated statements of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2003 have been restated as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Year Ended December 31, 2003
Revenues $ 382,663 $ 1,030 $ 383,693
Operating income 65,258 1,030 66,288
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (17,697) (2,327) (20,024)
Net income 78,461 3,356 81,817

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K/A

72

Net income per share - Basic 2.97 0.13 3.10
Net income per share - Diluted 2.75 0.19 2.94
Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
outstanding - Diluted 28,514 (708) 27,806

As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts in the consolidated balance sheet at December
31, 2003 has been restated as follows (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

At December 31, 2003
Deferred tax assets
  Current  $ 24,605  $ --  $ 24,605
  Long-term 40,543 7,745 48,288
Goodwill 19,503 (6,490) 13,013
Total assets 245,923 1,255 247,178
Sales, use and excise tax 14,551 (1,030) 13,521
Total liabilities 146,136 (2,101) 144,035
Total stockholders’ equity 99,787 3,356 103,143

   As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts for cash flows from operating activities in
the consolidated statement of cash flows have been adjusted as follows (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

At December 31, 2003
 Cash flows from operating activities:
   Net Income $ 78,461 $ 3,356 $ 81,817
   Deferred income taxes (19,740) (3,669) (23,409)
   Changes in assets and liabilities:
   Sales, use and excise taxes 3,112 (1,030) 2,082
   Other current liabilities and accrued compensation 773 1,343 2,116
   Net cash provided by operating activities 73,166 -- 73,166

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures—We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that
information required to be disclosed in our reports under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
"Exchange Act"), is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules
and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief
Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding